
• 

• 

C'A-20 

PUBLIC UTILITIES Cm-IMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION 
Water Utilities Branch 

RESOLUTION NO. W-3611 
September 6, 1991 

SUMMARY 

B!';~Q~!JTl.Q!! 

(Res W-3611) HAWKINS WATER SERVICE (WNS) ORDER 
AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING 
ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE OF $8,860 C66.50%) IN 1991. 

This Resolution grants an increase in gross annual revenue of $8,860 
or 66.50% for test year 1991. The increase will provide a 11.00% rate 
of return on rate base in test year 1991. 

BACKGROUND 

HNS, by draft advice letter accepted by the Water Utilities Branch 
(Branch) on May 14, 1991 requests authority under Section VI of 
General Order (G.O.) 96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code 
to increase rates for water service by $9,561 or 69.79% in 1991. 
HWS's request shows 1991 gross revenue of $13,699 at present rates 
increasing to $23,260 at proposed rates to produce a rate of return on 
rate base of 11.00%. HNS presently serves approximately 51 metered 
customers in the subdivision known as Broadmoor Acres, and vicinity, 
located approximately 2-1/2 miles south of Santa Rosa, Sonoma County. 

The present rates became effective on April 19, 1988 pursuant to 
Commission Resolution W-3394, which authorized a general rate increase 
producing $4,426 or 40.0% additional annual revenue. 

DISCUSSION 

The Branch made an independent analysis of HNS's summary of earnings. 
Appendix A shows HWS's and the Branch's estimated summary of earnings 
at present, requested, and adopted rates for test year 1991. Appendix 
A also shows differences in operating expenses and rate base. 

HWS was informed of the Branch's differing views of expenses and rate 
base and has stated that it accepts the Branch's estimates. 

HWS's water supply is high in sulfur, manganese and iron. The County 
of Sonoma Public Health Department has assured the Branch that the 
water is safe to drink, although the sulfur may at times cause an 
offensive odor and the manganese and iron (hard water) may cause 
discoloration and an unpleasant taste. HWS plans to install a 12,000 
gallon concrete storage tank within the next year which will allow the 
sulfur, manganese and iron more time to precipitate out before the 
water is delivered to customers. The tank will also allow aeration of 
the sulfurous odor. The Branch believes this to be a prudent 
investment and recommends that HWS be authorized to file an advice 



f., 

, 

• 

• 

Resolution W-3611 
Hawkins Wtr service/OrAL/ABJ.mem 

letter rate increase request to recover all reasonable costs 
associated with the installation of the 12,000 gallon concrete storage 
tank once it is been placed into service. 

NOTICE AND PROTESTS 

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each customer on 
June 1, 1991. Three response letters were received by the Branch, two 
protesting the magnitude of the increase and the third endorsing the 
increase requested. One of the two customers who protested the 
magnitude of the increase also complained about the offensive odor and 
taste of the water. The Branch has mailed a response letter to the 
complainant explaining the reason for the odor and taste problems as 
discussed earlier. The Commission's Consumer Affairs Branch has not 
received any service complaints against HWS over the last three years. 

A public meeting was held on June 19, 1991, in the vicinity of HWS's 
service area. The Branch's representative explained Commission rate 
setting procedures; the utility owner explained the need for the rate 
increase, and a representative from the Sonoma County Health 
Department discussed new state water quality requirements mandated by 
the current Federal Safe Drinking Water Act. Eight customers attended 
the ·public meeting and although most felt that the requested increase 
was too high, they all expressed an understanding of the need for a 
rate increase. All of the customers at the meeting also agreed that 
HWS provides excellent water service. Mr. and Mrs. Hawkins, owners of 
HWC, indicated that they would like to reLire from the water business 
and would be willing to sell HWS to its customers. A discussion then 
followed concerning the pros and cons of the customers forming a 
mutual and taking over ownership of the utility. The Branch 
representative indicated that if the community was interested in 
pursuing the formation of a mutual and taking over ownership of W~S, 
the Branch would assist in any way it could to expedite the process. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

1. The Branch's recorr@ended surr~ary of ~arnings (Appendix A) is 
reasonable and should be ad~pted. 

2. The rates recorr@ended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable 
and should be adopted. 

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's 
recommendations are reasonable and should be adopted. 

4. HWS should be authorized to file an advice letter rate increase 
request to recover all reasonable costs associated with the 
installation of a 12,000 gallon concrete storage tank once it has been 
placed into service. 

5. The rate increase authorized herein is justified, and the 
resulting rate is just and reasonable • 

-2-



Resolution W-3611 
Hawkins Wtr Service/OrAL/ABJrmem 

.:.~ '. IT IS ORDERED THAT I 
" . 

• 

• 

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section 454 for 
Hawkins Water Service to file an advice letter incorporating the 
surr~ary of earnings and revised rate schedule attached to this 
resolution as Appendix A and B respectively, and concurrently to 
cancel its presently effective rate Schedule No.1. Its filing shall 
conply with General Order 96-A. The effective date of the revised 
schedule shall be five days after the date of filing. 

2. Hawkins Water Service is authorized to file an advice letter rate 
increase request to recover all reasonable costs associated with the 
installation of a 12,000 gallon concrete storage tank once it has been 
placed into service. 

3. This resolution is effective today. 

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities 
Co~~ission at its regular meeting on September 6, 1991. The following 
Corr~issioners approved it: 

I abstain. 

G. HTIOiEIL WIll< 
Ccmn.issicr.er 

-3-

HE J. SHUL!-~ 
Executive Director 

PA'IRICIA M. ECKERI' 
President 

JOffilB. aIANIAN 
D\NIEL \·u. FESSlER 
lJOR..>..Wt D. SHlJ'M'lAY 

c~ssioners 

- .... -.r-~ 



Resolution W-3611 
Ha .... 1dns h'tr 5erjDrAI/ABJ: JreI1 , 

Appen:iix A 

Ha. .... 'kins Water SerVice 

SUl-t1AAi' OF EARl'rnX;S 
Test Year 1991 

------------------------------------------------------------
• utilit~ Estinated : Branch Estiruted • 

It:.erl • • 
• Present : Requested: Present : ReqUested: Adopted . 
<:peratirg ReVenue Ra~ Rates Rates Rates Rates 

YeterErl Rate 13,699 23,260 13.323 22,635 22,183 
Total Revenue 13,699 23,260 13,323 22,635 22,183 

<:peratiro Expenses 

PU.rchased ru..rer 1,574 1,574 1,176 1,776 1,176 
Materials 300 3{)() 300 300 300 
Contract Work 3,500 3,500 2,900 2,900 2,900 
Transportation 121 121 121 121 121 
Offioe Salaries 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 
V.anagenent Salaries 4,000 4,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 
Uncollectible Aocts. 6 11 6 11 11 

t 
offioe svcs. arrl Rent 600 600 600 600 600 
office SUWlies 800 800 700 700 700 
Professional Services 350 350 350 350 350 
Insuranc:e 1,500 1,500 1,000 1,000 1,000 
General 553 553 553 553 553 
Reg. Coin. Exp. 246 246 246 246 246 

SUbtotal 13,550 13,555 12,552 12,557 12,557 

Il?preciation 2,360 2,360 2,387 2,387 2,387 
Property TaXes 460 460 470 470 470 
Payroll TaXes 0 ° 300 300 300 
Incor:e 'faXes 0 1,110 0 1,585 1,482 

Total C€ductions 16,370 18,085 15,709 17,299 17,196 

Net Revenue (2,671) 5,175 (2,386) 5,336 4,981 

Rate Base 
Average Plant 72,580 72,580 73,480 13,480 73,480 
Average Il?p. Reserve 27,450 27,450 29,820 29,820 29,820 
Net Plant 45,130 45,130 13,660 43,660 43,660 

Less hl'I/an::::es 0 0 0 0 0 
COntributions 0 0 0 0 0 

Plus l':Orkirq cash 1,627 1,627 1,380 1,380 1,380 
Mat'1. & SUWlies 300 300 300 300 300 

• Fate Base 47,057 47,051 45,340 45,340 45,340 

Fate of Return loss 11.00% loss 11. 71% 11.00% 



, 

t 

Resolution W-3611 
Ha'I'lkins h'tr Ser/DrAI/ABJ:r:em 

APPLICABILI'I"i 

APIDIDIX B 

Sd1edule No.1 

METrnID SERVICE 

Af:plicable to all net.ered .... 'ater service. 

"I'rnRrIORY 

Broadrxx:>r h:;res SUbdivision arrl. vicinity near the intersection 
of stony R>int Road ani Yuba AVenJ.e, santa Rosa, Sonc:i:a Co.mty. 

All ~'ater, per 100 cu.ft •••••••••••••• 

Service Charge: 

For 5/8x3/4-indh meter •••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-indh reter •••••••••••••••• 
For 1-indh neter •••••••••••••••• 

1.57 

Per V~ter 
Per V.onth 

$ 17.05 
18.65 
25.55 

'Ihe SerVice Charg:e is a readiness-to-serve charge .... hidl 
is applicable to all r:etered service am b:> .. ,;hich is adled 
the r.onthly charge conp..1te:l at the Q..1antity Charg:e. 

1. All bills are subject to the rei.rl:Ju.rserent fee set forth in 
SChedule No. UF 

END OF APPrnDIX B 

(1) 

(1) 
I 

(I) 

(T) 
I 

(T) 

(L) 



, , , 

t 

• 

Resolution N-3611 
Ha ... 1dns h'tr Ser/DrAI/ABJ:rrem 

APPENDIX C 

o:t1PARISOO OF RA'IES 

A carparison of the present am Branch's recarroon1ed rates Is sha,.,n belo.l: 

MEIffiID SrnvICE 

For 5IBx3/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-inch reter 
For l-inch reter 

Q-lanti ty Rates: 

Per loo cu. ft. • •••••• 

Per V.eter Per Month 
Present ~ed 
Rates Rates 

$10.25 
11.20 
15.35 

$ 0.94 

$17.05 
18.65 
25.55 

$ 1.57 

F\m::ent 
Increase 

66.3 
66.5 
66.5 

67.() 

M::xlthly bill oooparison for various usage levels for a typical residential 
alSt.arer on a 5/8 >: 3/4-inch r.eter: 

Usage 
100 ale ft. 

o 
5 

10 
15 
20 
50 

Present 
Bill 

$10.25 
14.95 
19.65 
24.35 
29.05 
57.25 

Recorrtrerrled 
Bill 

$17.05 
24.9D 
32.15 
40.60 
48.45 
95.55 

>n:::mlt 
Increase 
$ 6.80 

9.95 
13.10 
16.25 
19.40 
38.30 

DID OF APPDIDIX C' 

Pel'oent 
Increase 

66.3 
66.6 
66.1 
66.1 
66.8 
66.9 



, 

I , , 

t 

Resolution W-3611 
Ha,> .. 1d.ns hb" Ser/DrAIlABJurem 

ExpenSeS: 

1. l\.lrdlased JX1.'.'er 
Verrlor 
Sche:iUles 
Effective lbte 

Energy Charge, per K1-.n 
Tier I 
Tier II 

Consur'ptioo, ~:h 
Tier I 
Tier II 

Enery)' eocrnission TaX 

Total Cost 

2. f\m::hased \o."ater 

3. _Insurance Expenses 

4. Ad Valore.-:l TaXes 
Assessed Value 
TaX Rate 

5. Water TestinJ Expenses 

service Connections 

5/ax3/4-inch neter 
3/4-inch neter 

1-inch rooter 

Total 

~ixD 
Pagel 

AOOPIID ((,JNlI'ITIES 
Test Year 1991 

Pacific Gas arrl Electric carpany 
1XB 
Hay 1, 1991 

$0.10924 
$0.13682 

4,087 
9,694 

.02% 

$1,776 

Ncne 

$45,340 
1.035% 

$1,000 

$470 

$500 

51 
o 
o 

51 

Y.etered Water Sales Used to £esign Rates 7,500 eef 



\ 

I , 

• 

• 

ResolutionW-3611 
Ha· ... 1dns wtr serjDrAI/ABJ: rreJl\ 

~ixD 
page 2 

AfXJPlID TAX CAI..£UlATIONS 
Test Year 1991 

Line 
lb. Item 

1. Operatiiq Revenue 

2. o & M Expenses 
3. TaXes other '!han I~ 
4. Di?preciation 
5. Interest 

6. TaXable Incor:-e for state TaX 
7. state TaX 

8. TaXable Inoor~ for FIT 
9. Federal Incx::i':'e TaX 

10. Total 111COi7le TaX 

cali fornia Corporate Franchise Rate 

FEderal Incare TaX Rates 
On first $50,000 taxable i.nc:cr:e 

state 
TaX 

$22,183 

12,551 
710 

2,387 
$0 

6,469 
602 

rno OF APIDIDIX 0 

$1,482 

9'.3% 

Federal 
TaX 

$22,183 

12,557 
770 

2,387 
$0 

602 

5,861 
880 


